MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

by the name of the Piscataquis Central Slate Company, for the Chap. 577. purpose of quarrying and manufacturing slate in the county of Corporate name. Piscataquis, in its various forms, with the right to construct and maintain tramways, railroads and bridges from their works, not Right to construct exceeding half a mile from each quarry, and to transport thereon the waste from their quarries to and upon any lands said corporation may own, and deposit said waste thereon. Said company shall possess all the rights and privileges and be subject to all the Rights, powers duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations under the general laws.

Purpose of.

and privileges.

May purchase

-real and per-

SECT. 2. Said company may purchase and hold real estate necessary for the tracks of said railroads, by making compensation therefor, as provided in the general laws relating to railroads, and may cross highways in the same manner as other railroads, and may also purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars at any one time, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 577.

An act to set off certain territory from the North Kennebec Agricultural Society and annex the same to the Kennebec Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That section of Belgrade in the county of Kennebec, which is situated south and west of the town house in said town, annexed to Kenis set off from the limits of the North Kennebec Agricultural tural Society. Society and annexed to the Kennebec Agricultural Society.

Set off from North Kennehec and

This act shall take effect on the first day of May next.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 578.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Ellsworth and Deer Isle Telegraph Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Ellsworth and Deer Isle Telegraph Company shall Authorized to have power to lay their lines across and under any river, arm of rivers, &c.

Снар. 579.

the sea, or any other body of water on their route, but such lines shall be so laid as not to unreasonably interfere with navigation.

Right to lay lines across lands, &c.

SECT. 2. Said company shall have the right, where necessary on their route, to lay their lines upon or across any land other than highways, but said company shall be held liable to pay all damages occasioned thereby, and if said company and the land owner cannot mutually agree upon the sum to be paid, either party may cause the damages to be ascertained in the same manner as in the case of highways.

Damages, how determined.

Capital stock.

Sect. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be six thousand dollars, with power to increase the same to an amount not exceeding thirty-six thousand dollars. The capital stock may be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each, but no stockholder shall be assessed beyond the amount of his shares, and the capital may be invested as the company shall determine.

Shares.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 579.

An act to incorporate the South Sebec Cheese Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. H. Blood, Jason Hassell, George W. Wingate, Alvin Wing, James Lyford, J. Carter, C. H. Sands, L. C. Towne, Joseph Morrill, Robert Morrison, Owen Chase, Jesse Livermore, William H. Lyford, Gilman Lyford, William Downes, Samuel Craig, T. R. Jay, Greenfield Maguire, William Ball, Moses Farris, Joseph Proctor, Edmund S. Currier, Rahart Hussey, Theodore A. Ball, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the South Sebec Cheese Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Authorized to manufacture cheese.

Capital stock. Shares.

May hold real and personal estate. SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of three thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.